
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 14 November 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
H Khan
Nazir
Sharp

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Green
Johnson
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  BUSINESS SUPPORT PROVISION

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “I”) 
which provides an overview of the current business support initiatives 
provided by the Council and its partners within the district and the City 
Region.

The Committee is asked for its comments in respect of the issues 
raised in Document “I”.

(Clare Wilkinson – 01274 433537)

1 - 18

6.  ONE CITY PARK PROJECT

Previous reference: Minute 5 (2016/17)

A report will be submitted by the Strategic Director, Place which 
updates Members on the progress made in respect of the One City 
Park redevelopment project since the last report to the Committee in 
June 2016 (Document “J”).

Recommended –

That the progress made in respect of the One City Park project 
and the current anticipated timeline for the next stages of 
delivery, as set out in Document “J”, be noted.

(Simon Woodhurst – 01274 433789)

19 - 26



7.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Committee’s Work Plan for 2017/18 is submitted (Document “K”) 
for Member’s consideration.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

27 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE TO THE MEETING OF 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO 
BE HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER 2017 

I 
 
 
Subject:  Business Support Initiatives 
 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Overview of the current business support provision in the District provided by 
the Council and its Partners 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, 
Department of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Housing, Planning & 
Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Clare Wilkinson 
Economic Development Programmes 
Manager 
Phone: (01274) 433537 
E-mail: clare.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy  

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:clare.wilkinson


 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 Helping businesses to locate and expand within the district is a key area priority 

for the Council. Not only does business growth create economic growth and 
employment for our residents, business rates generated provide a stable source 
of income for the Council. To this end we play a key role in directing and 
delivering business support provision both in the District and City Region.   
 
This report outlines the areas of activity undertaken through the Economic 
Development Team and through partnership working.  Details are also provided 
of Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) activity in addition to key local delivery. 
 
Direct business support is offered through the Council’s Invest In Bradford Brand, 
offering wrap around support to businesses seeking to invest or grow within the 
district.  
 
The Economic Development Team works with partners and local businesses to 
identify gaps in provision and work collaboratively to address those gaps either 
through new programmes or informing existing provision. Examples include the 
City Centre Growth Zone and the development of the Business Improvement 
Districts.   
 
Where appropriate the team work with partners to maximize additional delivery. 
Currently this includes acting as Accountable Body for partner organisations 
seeking EU funding for community led provision, which includes significant 
business support activity. When available the team work to ensure any Council 
match funding is used to lever in significantly more resources and maximize 
impact on the district.  
 
At city region level the Economic Development Team work to ensure the district 
has as key voice on the future of business support within a devolution agreement 
and support access to additional national an
[...]
usive economy that releases the 

potential of everyone to contribute to and benefit from business growth.  

 
 

  2.2 Overview of Council Delivery 
 
 

2.2.1  Invest in Bradford 
CBMDC’s Business Investment and Enterprise Team, under the Invest in 
Bradford brand, typically fields and manages around 500 detailed 
enquiries per annum. The team account manages companies from 
enquiry to conversion of the investment project, diagnosing business 
growth needs and brokering in support from other public or private 
partners as required by the client.  They publicise and signpost to 
external business support programmes, advising on property, assisting 
with grant applications and advising on doing business with the Council. 

 
To help market properties to potential investors and business occupiers, 
a comprehensive database of vacant property/ accommodation is 
provided for businesses via the Invest in Bradford website 
(www.investinbradford.com). The database currently contains 406 
properties including retail, office, leisure, industrial, enterprise centres 
and development sites.  

 Page 3



 
 

 

The team also deliver inward investment work for the District, generating 
enquiries and promoting property development schemes available to 
business end users. The team work with a large number of existing larger 
businesses (both foreign and overseas owned to facilitate significant 
investment in the district. Successful investment projects of all types 
handled by the team totalled over £41 million investment and created 455 
jobs in the last 12 months. The team also work with the LEP to develop 
the joint Leeds City Region (LCR) working on inward investment. 

 
2.2.2  Enterprise Europe Network 

CBMDC’s Economic Development Team is a partner in the Enterprise 
Europe Network (funded by the European Commission and Innovate 
UK), which offers a wide range of support to local companies who wish to 
grow their business through international trade and innovation.  T
[...]
ture business growth. Business support included grant assistance 
through the Bradford City Centre Growth Scheme 
 
Company Feedback 
Eatons Solicitors, Lloyd Bowman commented 
“We very much appreciate the support and 
assistance provided by the Council, which has 
allowed us to develop a more proactive business 
development strategy and recruit the required 
staff to deliver future business growth.” 
 
Grant –   £58,000  City Centre Growth Scheme 
 
Jobs Created - 4 
 
 
 

Cougar Products Ltd 

A Bradford-based manufacturer of cosmetic and skin care products has sent its first 
consignment to South Africa after the Enterprise Europe Network Team found the company an 
experienced distributor. 
  
The company employs 20 people at its Bradford HQ. Their unusual product range includes 
anti-ageing skincare serums with ingredients such as viper venom, bee venom, snail slime, 
wild caviar and volcanic ash.  Cougar’s products were already available in Europe and the US 
but the company had been keen to explore other world markets.  
 
How has Bradford Council helped? 
The company had identified South Africa as a target market and had a customer wanting to 
buy products.  EEN Advisor, Daniel, found a suitably qualified distributor in the North East 
through the EEN partnering opportunities database. 
   
Company Feedback 
Jordan Graveson, Cougar Products said “Working with EEN and Daniel has been a very good 
process. Yes, we know our market, but to have contacts in place who share that mutual 
interest makes things so much easier”. 

 

Page 17

https://www.enterprise-europe.co.uk/partnering-opportunities


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Regeneration and Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 14 November 2017 

J 
 
 

Subject:   
 
One City Park Project 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with the One City Park (formerly 
known as The Tyrls) redevelopment project since its scrutiny hearing in June 2016  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Housing, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Simon Woodhurst 
Phone: (01274) 433789 
E-mail: simon.woodhurst@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with the One City Park 
(formerly The Tyrls) project since its scrutiny hearing in June 2016   

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Committee will recall that the Council agreed to the transfer of ownership of the 
Tyrls building from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) in 2013.   
 

2.2 The police station was demolished and the redundant holding cells relocated to the 
basement of the existing Magistrates Court.  The new cells and Youth Court have 
been operational since August 2015. 
 

2.3 An outline application for the development of 8,500 sq m (90,000 sq ft) of Grade A 
office with potential for ground floor restaurant and bar uses was granted in 
December 2014 and the project known as One City Park. 
 

2.4 Dialogue has taken place between a potential end user and developer during this 
time to secure a development, but unfortunately this did not result in a formal offer 
and discussions were concluded. 
 

2.5 In order to progress a scheme officers from Economic Development have begun an 
initial Expression of Interest process to bring the development to the attention of 
end users and developers.  
 

2.6 The proposed scheme was launched in London at the MIPIM (UK) event on 18 
October 2017 and it is intended to market the opportunity to the developers and 
target end users directly.  As retained agents for the scheme Cushman Wakefield 
will be tasked with identifying potential occupiers.  
 

2.7 In early 2018 it is intended to move to a more formal Invitation to Submit Proposals 
process targeting the developers and end users that have expressed an i
[...]
n before selecting a preferred development partner. 

  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

Not applicable 
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Not applicable 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

 
At this stage there are no specific equality and diversity issues. Equality and 
diversity issues will be identified as part of the project development process. 

 
 
 
 Page 21



 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
The regeneration of the City Centre is a strategic priority for the Council. The 
redevelopment of Grade A offices will contribute to the vitality and continuing 
success of the City Centre. The successful development of this site will have a 
central role in promoting the economic, physical and environmental sustainability of 
the city centre 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
  

Any potential impacts will be identified as part of the project development process 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
  

There are no community safety implications at this stage however any design will 
incorporate secure by design principles. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 There are no Human Rights implications 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

There are no Trade Union implications.   
 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
The development is wholly within City ward and will meet the objectives of the City 
Centre Area Action Plan. 

 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None.   
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 Members are recommended to note progress on the One City Park project since its 

meeting in June 2016 and the current anticipated timeline for the next stages of 
delivery. 

 
10. APPENDICES 
 
10.1 One City Park informal expression of interest brochure 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 
 

Page 22



One City Park
Bradford.

An opportunity for up to 
95,000 sq ft of grade A 
office space in the heart 
of Bradford 

Page 23



The Opportunities
Outline planning permission has been 
granted for much needed Grade A 
office accommodation in central 
Bradfor
[...]
cessability
The site offers 
a high profile 
location of 
exceptional 
quality. Leeds 9 miles
 Manchester 40 miles
 Birmingham 130 miles 
 London 200 miles

Contacts

Bradford Council:
Ben Middleton
Details TBC

Cushman and Wakefield:
Adam Cockroft
Details tbc

36

101.1m

St George's

GREENW
OOD C

OURT

Hall

105.7m

TCBs

LB

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be 
held on Tuesday 14 November 2017 

K 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2017-18 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy 
O&S Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Environment, Sport & Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk


 

1. Summary 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18. 
 
2. Background 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. Report issues 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2017-18.   
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 

Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
None 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

None 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

None 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
8.1 That the Work programme 2017-18 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Regeneration & Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2017-18 
 
 
 

Page 28



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Tuesday, 14th November 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 30/10/2017. Report deadline 31/10/2017. 
 1) One City Park The Committee will receive a progress report on the One City Park  Shelagh O'Neill 
 project. 
 2) Business Support Programmes /  Initiatives The Committee will receive a report on the current business support  Shelagh O'Neill 
 initiatives and programmes available. 
 3) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Work  The Committee will consider its Work Programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
 Programme  necessary. 

 Tuesday, 19th December 2017 at Keighley Town Hall. 
 Chair's briefing 04/12/2017. Report deadline 07/12/2017. 
 1) Regeneration in Keighley The Committee will receive a report on regeneration issues in the  Paul North 
 Keighley area. 
 2) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Work  The Committee will consider its Work Programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
 Programme  necessary. 

 Tuesday, 23rd January 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 08/01/2018. Report deadline 11/01/2018. 
 1) Estate Management The Committee will receive an update report on the Estate Management Ben Middleton 
  Service. 
 2) Former Odeon Building The Committee will receive an update report on the former Odeon  Ben Middleton 
 building. 
 3) Canal Road Corridor Urban Village The Committee will receive an update on the progress of the Canal  Julian Jackson 
 Road Corridor Scheme 
 4) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Work  The Committee will consider its Work Programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
 Programme  necessary. 

 Tuesday, 20th February 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 05/02/2018. Report deadline 08/02/2018. 
 1) Housing Standards The Committee will receive an update report on the work of the  Julie Rhodes 
 Housing Standards team. 

 31st October 2017 Page 1 of 3 

P
age 29



 Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Tuesday, 20th February 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 05/02/2018. Report deadline 08/02/2018. 
 2) Empty Homes The Committee will receive an update report on the work of the Empty  Julie Rhodes 
 Homes team, including progress against the Empty Homes Action Plan. 
 3) Regeneration in Shipley The Committee will receive a report on regeneration issues in the  
 Shipley area. 
 4) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Work  The Committee will consider its Work Programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
 Programme  necessary. 

 Tuesday, 6th March 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 19/02/2018. Report deadline 22/02/2018. 
 1) City Centre Regeneration The Committee will receive an update report on the regeneration of the  Steve Hartley 
 City Centre 
 2) City Markets The Committee will receive an update report on the City Markets,  Colin Wolstenholme 
 including details of the consultant's findings. 
 3) Fire Safety Justin Booth 

 Tuesday, 13th March 2018 at National Science and Media Museum. 
 Chair's briefing 22/02/2018. Report deadline 27/02/2018. 
 1) National Science and Media Museum The Committee will receive a progress report on the work of the  Jo Quinton-Tulloch 
 National Science and Media Museum. 
 2) Get Bradford Working The Committee will receive a progress report on the Get Bradford  Phil Hunter 
 Working programme. 
 3) Skills for Work The Committee will receive a report on the provision of adult and  Phil Hunter 
 community learning 

 Tuesday, 10th April 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 20/03/2018. Report deadline 22/03/2018. 
 1) Cultural Strategy The Committee will receive an update report which will include  Bobsie Robinson 
 information on how data is collected and analysed. 
 2) Active Bradford The Committee will receive the annual update on the Active Bradford  Zuby Hamard 
 Strategy. 
 3) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Resolution  The Committee will receive a report detailing the outcomes of  Licia Woodhead 
 Tracking report resolutions made during the 2017-18 municipal year. 

 31st October 2017 Page 2 of 3 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	5 BUSINESS SUPPORT PROVISION
	6 ONE CITY PARK PROJECT
	14NovDocJApp

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	14NovDocKApp




Minutes of the meeting


13

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 14 
November 2017 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.25 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Green
H Khan

Ahmed

Observer:  Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder, Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Apologies: Councillors H Hussain, Jamil and Nazir

Councillor Farley in the Chair

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency, Councillor Green disclosed, in respect of the item 
relating to Business Support Provision (Minute 18), that he had been approached 
by a local business in respect of the Priority Street Initiative but had referred the 
matter to the appropriate officers.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

17.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

18.  BUSINESS SUPPORT PROVISION

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “I”) which provided 
an overview of the business support initiatives currently being provided by the 
Council and its partners within the district and the wider City Region.

In presenting the report the following issues were highlighted and responses 



14

given to Members’ questions and comments:

 Officers were considering rolling out a discretionary business rate relief 
scheme, as utilised as part of the City Centre Growth Scheme, to other district 
centres.

 Details of Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) schemes and other programmes 
part funded through the European Structural Investment Fund (ECIF) were 
included within the report.  Details of inward investment work could be 
included within future reports.

 Evaluation was undertaken on a scheme by scheme basis. £23 million of 
support had been delivered as a result of work by the Invest in Bradford Team 
last year. It would be difficult to calculate an overall headline figure in terms of 
the benefit of all schemes as this covered such a wide range of activities.

 The benefits to local business and the district’s economy were achieved 
through ensuring that businesses were resilient and competitive.

 In terms of sustainability; the benefits/outputs were monitored for the length of 
the relevant programme but it was not possible to continue to do this 
indefinitely. The Economic Development Team tried to ensure that businesses 
were aware of the support available to them and that they reviewed their 
efficiency so that they were in the best possible position to move forward.  In 
terms of the creation of additional employment, verification was undertaken to 
ensure that the jobs created would be of an appropriate quality.

 A set amount of rate rebate applied per job created regardless of the size of 
the business concerned. Smaller businesses would be permitted to achieve 
full rebate whilst others would have a ceiling applied. Approximately 95% of 
the businesses supported were independent.

 There was a cap on the amount of public funding permitted for a single 
company (€200,000) which would affect larger businesses if they had claimed 
relief elsewhere.  The aim was for assistance to be provided in situations 
where the benefit would not have been realised other than through this 
funding being made available.

 Officers were exploring what could be done to promote the Digital Enterprise 
Fund and to encourage take-up from Bradford businesses.  Currently 17 local 
businesses had benefitted from this scheme.

A Member commented that the City Centre Growth scheme had not just been 
aimed at Broadway but towards bringing empty units back into use. He was not 
aware of any of the businesses that had benefitted from funding/assistance 
having ceased trading.

Members and the Portfolio Holder also commented that:
 Those car parks under Council control were the cheapest in West Yorkshire.
 More and more shop units were being brought back into use and it was not 

true to say that ‘half were shut’. There was a recognised issue with the ‘top of 
town’ but consultation was currently being undertaken on a masterplan to 
address this situation.

 The service charges for market stallholders were spent on the markets.

 Participation in the Local Enterprise Partnership was very beneficial for the 



15

district and Bradford got its ‘fair share’.  Part of the Council’s role was to 
ensure that local businesses were aware of, and were encouraged to apply 
for, the available funding and that there were no barriers to them doing so.

 Parking in the district was cheaper than the rest of West Yorkshire and the 
large majority of the country.  Although the charges at Broadway had recently 
been increased this was not within the control of the Council and was 
understood to be in response to supply and demand.

 Bradford markets had a great offer with most of the stalls being occupied; they 
were being supported by the Council and a new shuttle service was in 
operation from the Interchange.  The service charges associated with renting 
a stall reflected the costs of running the service. The rents had not been 
increased for 25 years and the service charges only increased if the costs 
went up.

 It was believed that the development of a new station would be 
transformational for the City Centre and the district and was a very important 
goal; it would bring more people into the City Centre and have a positive 
impact on investment.

It was noted that a specific item in respect of the district’s markets was on the 
Committee’s Work Plan for the 6 March 2018 meeting.

Resolved –

That the contents of Document “I” be noted and welcomed.

NO ACTION

19.  ONE CITY PARK PROJECT

Previous reference: Minute 5 (2016/17)

A report was submitted by the Strategic Director, Place which updated Members 
on the progress made in respect of the One City Park project since the report to 
the Committee in June 2016 (Document “J”).

It was explained that:

 This was a key site for the regeneration of the City Centre.  It had been vacant 
since the demolition of the old police station and outline planning permission 
had been granted in December 2014.

 There had been a party interested in a substantial part of the site during 2016 
but this had not resulted in a formal offer.

 The Council was keen to promote the site and an informal ‘Expression of 
Interest’ process had been launched on 18 October 2017. A commercial 
estate agency was also being used to promote the site directly with 
developers and companies who may be in a position to relocate in the near 
future.  A more formal process to allow expressions of interest would be 
pursued in early 2018.

The Assistant Director, Economy and Development responded to questions from 



16

Members:

 Planning permission had originally been sought in order to establish the 
principle of the delivery of development on the site and to give an indication of 
the volume of development that could be achieved. This permission was not 
able to account for any particular form of development the end user might 
require. There had been no significant changes in policy since that time.

 It was not proposed to extend the existing planning permission as any 
developer would have to submit a new application, to establish their preferred 
scheme, in due course.  It was considered that the extant permission offered 
sufficient comfort for any potential developer in respect of the establishment of 
the  principle of development.

 Officers were trying to map the potential demand for this site.  There had been 
a much higher level of interest at the soft launch in October than had been 
seen previously.

 The site would provide very good quality commercial office space which would 
be accessible and affordable. The aim was to develop provision that would 
meet future need. £4.8 million grant remained available to facilitate the project.

 The Council was very clear that this site should also be part of the public 
infrastructure in terms of accessibility and permeability but did not wish to be 
too prescriptive in terms of design.

 It was difficult and could be considered counter-productive to have firm 
contingency arrangements in place at this stage,

 Planning permission was only one part of the wider process.  The expressions 
of interest would be used to inform a process of more formal expressions of 
interest which would be open to scrutiny.  It was not considered that a 
planning permission that, in reality, would never be delivered was particularly 
helpful.

 In terms of the £4.8 million grant funding, the project had to be delivered by 
2021 and the timeline had been developed in order to achieve this. This 
funding was to assist in addressing any abnormal costs associated with 
development of this site or any potential barriers to development.

 The site was specifically targeted for private sector jobs to balance a 
disproportionate number of public sector jobs in this locality.

 The Council needed to be robust in its commitment to develop a high quality 
scheme on this site; it was considered that it would have a transformative 
effect. 

In response to comments from some Members expressing concern in respect of 
the public perception of the planning permission not being renewed and thus the 
Council’s commitment to development of the site, and the need for assurances 
that something would happen with the site, the Assistant Director undertook to 
give this issue further consideration.

Further comments were made by Members as follows:

 It was important that it was recognised that the existing situation was 
temporary; it should be clear that this was a prime development site for the 
City Centre.

 Contrary to the issues raised in respect of the lapse of planning permission, 
this was not a matter that had been raised as an issue of concern by the many 



17

different businesses with whom regeneration issues had been discussed 
during the preceding six month period.

Further to which it was 

Resolved –

(1) That the progress made in respect of the One City Park project and 
the current anticipated timeline for the next stages of delivery, as set 
out in Document “J”, be noted.

(2) That the Strategic Director, Place be requested to present a further 
progress report to the Committee by no later than January 2019, with 
an earlier report being submitted if there are any significant 
developments with the project prior to that time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

20.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
Previous reference: Bradford West Area Committee, Minute 7 (2017/18)

The Committee’s Work Plan for 2017/18 was submitted (Document “K”) for 
Member’s consideration.

It was noted that a referral from the Bradford West Area Committee, at its meeting 
held on 5 July 2017, which the Committee had resolved to add to its Work 
Programme for 2017/18 in respect of a petition relating to traffic matters in the 
Lumb Lane area of Bradford, with particular reference to parking provision and 
the potential redevelopment of the Drummond Mills site, would not be considered 
by the Committee until such time as there were substantive proposals to develop 
the site. The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways had 
been asked to notify the Scrutiny Lead Officer if and when any proposals to 
develop the site were submitted.

Resolved –

(1) That a progress report on the One City Park project be added to the 
future Work Programme for January 2019.

(2) That it be noted that the petition relating to traffic matters in the Lumb 
Lane area of Bradford, with particular reference to parking provision 
and the potential redevelopment of the Drummond Mills site, will not 
be considered by the Committee until such time as there are 
substantive proposals to develop the site.

ACTION: Scrutiny Lead

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


